

2016

Scott Bell and Todd Bell, Plaintiffs, vs. Wesley Lewis and Jordan Construction, Inc., Defendants

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Bell v. Lewis*, No. 20160474 (Utah Supreme Court, 2016).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3334

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES ON APPEAL AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW1

DETERMINATIVE PROVISIONS.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO APPEAL 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT.....21

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN QUASHING THE WRIT OF EXECUTION ISSUED FEBRUARY 16, 2011 AND CANCELLING THE UTAH COUNTY SHERIFF’S NOTIC EOF SALE NO. 11-0741 21

 A. FNMA Waived Its Right to Object to the Writ of Execution 21

 B. FNMA was Afforded Due Process..... 22

II. FMNA IS BOUND BY THE JUDGMENT OBTAINED BY JORDAN CONSTRUCTION AGAINST SCOTT BELL 24

 A. The *Lis Pendens* 25

 B. Res Judicata Prevents Re-Litigation 27

 1. Scott Bell and FNMA are in Privity with Each Other, and FNMA is the Successor in Interest to Scott Bell 29

 2. All Claims Regarding the Mechanic’s Lien Were Presented or Could and Should Have Been Raised During the First Action 31

 3. The First Suit Resulted in a Final Judgment on the Merits 32

III. JORDAN CONSTRUCTION IS ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST AT THE STATUTORY RATE 33

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT JORDAN CONSTRUCTION’S SECOND AMENDED MECHANIC’S LIEN WAS UNTIMELY.....	35
A. The Certificate of Occupancy Controls the Limitations Period.....	36
B. The Limitations Period Should Have Been Tolled	38
1. Equitable Tolling (the Discovery Rule) Generally.....	38
2. Equitable Discovery Rule Applies in This Case.....	40
C. The Relation Back Doctrine Should be Applied.....	42
V. JORDAN CONTRUCTION SHOULD HAVE BEEN PERMITTED TO WITHDRAW ITS ADMISSION WHEN IT WAS CLEARLY CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE	43
A. Presentation of the Merits Would be Served by Allowing an Amendment Because Newly Discovered Evidence Proves that Jordan Construction’s Statement Regarding a Certificate of Occupancy is Factually Incorrect	45
B. Jordan Construction’s Response That a Certificate of Occupancy Had Been Issued in 2008 Was Not Directly Responsive to the Request and Should Have Been Ignored.....	46
C. An Amendment to an Unqualified Admission Would Not Have Prejudiced FNMA	47
VI. JORDAN CONSTRUCTION IS THE PREVAILING PARTY AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN AWARDED ITS ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	48
CONCLUSION	50

ADDENDA

Addendum 1	<i>Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102(3)(j)(2012)</i>
Addendum 2	Original Notice of Lien
Addendum 3	Second Amended Lien
Addendum 4	<i>Lis pendens</i>
Addendum 5	Trustee’s Deed
Addendum 6	Application for Writ
Addendum 7	Certificate of Occupancy
Addendum 8	<i>Utah Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 64</i>
Addendum 9	<i>Utah Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 64E</i>

Addendum 10*Utah Code Annotated* § 78B-6-1303
Addendum 11 *Utah Code Annotated* § 15-1-1
Addendum 12*Utah Code Annotated* § 38-1-7 (2008 version)
Addendum 13*Utah Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 36*
Addendum 14*Utah Code Annotated* § 38-1-18 (2008 version)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases listed alphabetically

<i>Allen v. Moyer</i> , 2011 UT 44, ¶ 6, 259 P.3d 1049	28, 29
<i>Am. Esate Mgmt. Corp. v. Int'l & Dev. Corp.</i> 1999 UT App. 232, ¶ 16, 986 P.2d 765 ..	32
<i>Bagnall v. Suburbia Land Co.</i> , 579 P.2d 914 (Utah 1978)	26
<i>Barnes v. Clarkson</i> , 2008 UT App 44 ¶9, 178 P.3d 930, 932	2, 43
<i>Cleveland v. Ohio Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 84 Ohio App. 3d 769, 618 N.E. 2d 244, 247-48 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992)	32
<i>Collins v. Sandy City Bd. Of Adjustment</i> , 2000 UT App. 371, ¶ 26, 16 P.3d 1251 ...	28, 32, 33
<i>Davis v. Sperry</i> , 2012 UT App. 278 ¶ 10, 288 P.3d 26, 30	2
<i>Sawyer Nurseries v. Galardi</i> , 181 Cal. App. 3d 663, 672 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	30
<i>Gary Porter Const. v. Fox Const., Inc.</i> 2004 UT App 354, ¶ 32, 1010 P.3d 371	42
<i>Hampton v. Professional Title Services</i> , 2010 UT App 294, ¶ 20, 242 P.3d 796	39, 40
<i>Hanley v. Four Corners Vacation Properties</i> , 480 F. 2d 536, 538 (10 th Cir. 1973)	32
<i>Harvey v. Sanders</i> , 534 P.2d 905 (Utah, 1975)	26
<i>Hill v. Allred</i> , 2001 UT 16 ¶ 15, 28 P.3d 1271	39
<i>In Re: Hoopiaina Trust</i> , 2006 UT 53, 144 P.3d 1129	39, 41
<i>Houghton v. Department of Health</i> , 2005 UT 63, ¶ 32, 125 P.3d 860	3
<i>Iron Head Const. Inc. v. Gurney</i> , 2009 UT 25, ¶ 7, 207 P.3d 1231, 1232	2, 34, 35
<i>Kimball v. Campbell</i> , 699 P.2d 714, 716 (Utah 1985)	1

<i>Lignell v. Berg</i> , 593 P.2d 800 (Utah 1979)	34, 35
<i>Lowe v. Sorenson Research Co., Inc.</i> , 779 P.2d 668, 669 (Utah 1989)	1
<i>Mack v. Utah State Dept. of Commerce</i> , 2009 UT 47, ¶ 29, 221 P.3d 194.....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Meguerditchian v. Smith</i> , 2012 UT App 176, ¶ 9, 284 P.3d 658	1, 21
<i>Mountain States Broad Co. v. Neale</i> , 783 P.2d 551, 555 (Utah App. 1989)	48
<i>Olsen v. Lund</i> , 2010 UT App. 353, ¶ 7.....	48
<i>Oman v. Davis School Dist</i> , 194 P.3d 956, 965 (Utah 2008)	27
<i>R.T. Nielson Co. v. Cook</i> , 2002 UT 11, ¶ 25, 40 P.3d 1119	3, 4
<i>Rice v. Granite School Dist.</i> , 456 P.2d 159 (Utah 1969)	40
<i>Russell Packard Dev., Inc. v. Carson</i> , 2005 UT 14, ¶ 21, 24, 108 P.3d 741	39, 41
<i>Sawyer Nurseries v. Galardi</i> , 181 Ca. App. 3d 663, 672 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	30
<i>Smith v. Fairfax Realty, Inc.</i> , 2003 UT 41, ¶ 16, 82 P.3d 1064	2
<i>Tanner v. Bacon</i> , 136 P.2d 957, 960 (Utah 1943)	30
<i>Timm v. Dewsnup</i> , 921 P.2d 1381, 1392 (Utah 2006)	26
<i>Warren v. Provo City</i> , 838 P.2d 1125 (Utah 1992)	39

Rules

<i>Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15 (c)</i>	42
<i>Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 36</i>	8, 43, 45, 46
<i>Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 64</i>	4, 5, 21, 22
<i>Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 64E</i>	5, 21, 22, 23
<i>Utah Rules of Appellant Procedure, Rule 42</i>	1

Statutes

UCA § 15-1-1.....6, 7, 19, 34, 35
UCA § 38-1-77, 8, 36, 37, 44, 48
UCA § 38-1-18.....8, 9, 50
UCA § 38-1a-309.....35
UCA § 78A-3-102(3)(j)(2012)1
UCA § 78B-6-13035, 6

Other Authority

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary.....30
